## ORDINANCE NO 136

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING ORDINANCE NO 116, THE BOROUGH BOATING ORDINANCE, TO CHANGE THE CLASSIFICATION OF PERSONS ENTITLED TO A PRIMARY BOAT LICENSE.

BE IT ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Indian Lake,

Somerset County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the authority of
the same as follows:

Section 1. Section 102.A. of Ordinance No. 116 of the Borough of Indian Lake, Somerset County, Pennsylvania, known as "the Boating Ordinance", is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

A. <u>Primary Licenses</u>. One (1) Primary license may be issued to the owner of each parcel, tract or lot in the Borough of Indian Lake upon proper application to the Borough. For purposes of this Ordinance, the term "property owner" shall mean any person, group of persons, or other legal entity, who individually or collectively own any parcel, tract, lot or lots situate in the Borough of Indian Lake whose deed contains the clause identified and set forth in full in the preface of this ordinance relating to boat licenses. For purposes of this section, only one (1) primary boat license will be issued for each parcel, tract or lot in the Borough, regardless of the number of owners or nature of ownership for said parcel, tract or lot. Each said parcel, tract or lot situate in said Borough shall be entitled to one

(1) license under this sub-section, subject to the other provisions of this
 Ordinance. Each full-time Borough employee shall have the right to purchase one
 (1) primary boat license, regardless of whether he or she owns property in the
 Borough, for the same fee as that charged to property owners.

Section 2. In all other respects, the aforesaid Ordinance No. 116 shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon enactment.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 12th day of October , 2005.

Attest:

Borough Secretary //

BOROUGH OF INDIAN LAKE

President of Council

In Ella

Patricia a Dewar

EXAMINED AND APPROVED by me this 12th day of October, , 2005.

Mayor